Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of Six thousand two hundred and eighty dollars ($6,280), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Board of Ambulance Service for the purpose of replenish-
ing appropriation for ambulance service for 1914. All obligations contracted for here-
under to be incurred on or before December 31, 1914. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 4, 1915.

[...]

stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the amount of the par value 
of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

—be amended to make the amount authorized "Ninety-six thousand five hundred and 
seventy-three dollars and nineteen cents ($96,573.19)." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 4, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 19, 1915, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 13. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), in 
addition to the amount hereto-fore authorized, to provide means for the construc-
tion and equipment of a dormitory for female employees, City Hospital, Blackwells 
Island, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public Charities. 

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes herein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), in addition to the amount heretofore 
authorized, to provide means for the construction and equipment of a dormitory for 

SATURDAY, JANUARY 23, 1915. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 541 

partment of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob-

[...]

and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911, which reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), to provide means for furnishing 
and equipping west wing, Kings County Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby author-

[...]

ized to issue said corporate stock of The City of New York in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof 
to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes afore-
said." 

-be and is hereby amended to make the amount read fourteen thousand dollars 
($14,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 4, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 19, 1915, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars ($60,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

-be and is hereby amended to make the amount read fifty-seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($57,500). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 4, 1915. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 19, 1915, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in Section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 16. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), for the 
purpose of making repairs to and enlarging the public bath building located at Nos. 
83-85 Carmine street and acquiring title to the plot of ground adjoining the rear 
of the present plot and facing the new line of 7th avenue, Borough of Manhat-

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), for the purpose of making repairs to and 
enlarging the public bath building located at Nos. 83-85 Carmine Street, and acquiring 
title to the plot of ground adjoining the rear of the present plot and facing the new 
line of 7th Avenue, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the President of